(i) in a Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.269, which is one
hundred and five per cent. (105%) of the Average Closing Price of the Shares over the
five (5) Market Days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the
Shares were recorded, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to
6,940,000 Shares is S$1,866,860 (approximately RMB8,420,000).

(ii) in an Off-Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.307, which is one
hundred and twenty per cent. (120%) of the Average Closing Price of the Shares over
the five (5) Market Days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in
the Shares were recorded, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of
up to 6,940,000 Shares is S$2,130,580 (approximately RMB9,609,000).

– 10 –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Company Group

As at 30 June 2015

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

Shareholders’ equity (RMB’000) 471,520 463,100 461,911 771,070 762,650 761,461

NTA (RMB’000) 471,520 463,100 461,911 1,079,257 1,070,837 1,069,648

Current Assets (RMB’000) 345,526 337,106 335,917 4,361,484 4,353,064 4,351,875

Current Liabilities (RMB’000) 8,387 8,387 8,387 2,754,529 2,754,529 2,754,529

Working Capital (RMB’000) 337,139 328,719 327,530 1,606,955 1,598,535 1,597,346

Total Borrowings (RMB’000) – – – 1,719,374 1,719,374 1,719,374

Cash & Cash Equivalent (RMB’000) – – – 296,317 287,897 286,708

Net Loss (RMB’000) 5,115 5,115 5,115 41,882 41,882 41,882

Net Loss Attributable to Shareholders

(RMB’000) 5,115 5,115 5,115 26,819 26,819 26,819

Number of Shares (’000) 69,400 62,460 62,460 69,400 62,460 62,460

Treasury Shares (’000) – 6,940 6,940 – 6,940 6,940

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (RMB dollars) 6.79 7.41 7.40 15.55 17.14 17.13

Basic Loss Per Share (RMB dollars) 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.39 0.43 0.43

Gearing Ratio – – – 1.32 1.34 1.34

Current Ratio (times) 41.20 40.19 40.05 1.58 1.58 1.58

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Company Group

As at 30 June 2015

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

[…]

Current Liabilities (RMB’000) 8,387 8,387 8,387 2,754,529 2,754,529 2,754,529

Working Capital (RMB’000) 337,139 328,719 327,530 1,606,955 1,598,535 1,597,346

Total Borrowings (RMB’000) – – – 1,719,374 1,719,374 1,719,374

Cash & Cash Equivalent (RMB’000) – – – 296,317 287,897 286,708

Net Loss (RMB’000) 5,115 5,115 5,115 41,882 41,882 41,882

Net Loss Attributable to Shareholders

(RMB’000) 5,115 5,115 5,115 26,819 26,819 26,819

Number of Shares (’000) 69,400 62,460 62,460 69,400 62,460 62,460

Treasury Shares (’000) – – – – – –

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (RMB dollars) 6.79 7.41 7.40 15.55 17.14 17.13

Basic Loss Per Share (RMB dollars) 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.39 0.43 0.43

Gearing Ratio – – – 1.32 1.34 1.34

Current Ratio (times) 41.20 40.19 40.05 1.58 1.58 1.58

– 11 –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(3) Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Company Group

As at 30 June 2015

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

Shareholders’ equity (RMB’000) 471,520 463,100 461,911 771,070 762,650 761,461

NTA (RMB’000) 471,520 463,100 461,911 1,079,257 1,070,837 1,069,648

Current Assets (RMB’000) 345,526 337,106 335,917 4,361,484 4,353,064 4,351,875

Current Liabilities (RMB’000) 8,387 8,387 8,387 2,754,529 2,754,529 2,754,529

Working Capital (RMB’000) 337,139 328,719 327,530 1,606,955 1,598,535 1,597,346

Total Borrowings (RMB’000) – – – 1,719,374 1,719,374 1,719,374

Cash & Cash Equivalent (RMB’000) – – – 296,317 287,897 286,708

Net Loss (RMB’000) 5,115 5,115 5,115 41,882 41,882 41,882

Net Loss Attributable to Shareholders

(RMB’000) 5,115 5,115 5,115 26,819 26,819 26,819

Number of Shares (’000) 69,400 62,460 62,460 69,400 62,460 62,460

Treasury Shares (’000) – 6,940 6,940 – 6,940 6,940

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (RMB dollars) 6.79 7.41 7.40 15.55 17.14 17.13

Basic Loss Per Share (RMB dollars) 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.39 0.43 0.43

Gearing Ratio – – – 1.32 1.34 1.34

Current Ratio (times) 41.20 40.19 40.05 1.58 1.58 1.58

(4) Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Company Group

As at 30 June 2015

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market